## June 12, 2006

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met in special session on the above date at 9:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse.

Present were the following board members: Chairman – Greg Gordy; Vice chairman – Lawrence Rouw; Member – Henry W. VanWeelden. Also present were: Scott Dailey, KBOE Radio; Sue Salisbury, Oskaloosa Herald and Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor.

The purpose of this meeting is to canvass the Mahaska County June 6, 2006 Primary Election.

It was moved by Rouw seconded by VanWeelden to approve the agenda for today's meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

County Auditor and Commissioner of Elections, Kay Swanson reported that there are 15,538 registered voters in Mahaska County. (6,027 are registered Republicans 3,465 are registered Democrats, and 6,046 are registered "no party").

Total number voting on election day was 1,122 votes cast at the polls (612 Republicans and 510 Democrats)

144 absentee ballots were requested. (69 Republicans and 74 Democrats) absentee votes. All absentee ballots were returned in time to be counted. One Republican absentee ballot was rejected. (1)

One provisional ballot was counted by the special precinct board. This was a Republican ballot. (1)

Total voting is 1,266 with a total turnout percentage of 8.14%.

The following persons were nominated at the June 6, Primary Election:

Board of Supervisors: Greg Gordy, Republican;

Lawrence Rouw, Republican Danny Fetters, Democrat

Recorder: Diane Upton Crookham, Republican

Treasurer: Sone Scott, Democrat

County Attorney: Rose Anne Mefford, Republican

It was moved by Rouw seconded by VanWeelden to approve and declare the candidates receiving the required percentage of the votes cast as duly nominated to the County November General Election ballot. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

| ave                                 | It was moved by Rouw seconded by Motion carried. | VanWeelden to adjourn. All present voted |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| ayc.                                | Wotton carried.                                  |  |
|                                     |  | Greg Gordy, Chairperson                  |
|                                     |  | Mahaska County Board of Supervisors      |
| ATT                                 | EST:   |  |
| Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor |  |  |